a) Full eligibility is the earliest of age 55 with 2 years of service (10 years if hired
on or after October 1, 2018) and the earliest unreduced age under the Public
Service Super Annuation Act.

b) The net actuarial gain of $8,335 as at December 31, 2022 arises from an
increase in the discount rate, offset by a loss due to a change in the dental cost
increases assumption and a loss due to a change for an increase in the general
wage increases assumption. The actuarial gain of $10,420 as at December 31,
2021 arises from the recognition of updated claims and premium experience,
a gain due to an increase in the discount rate, a gain due to the change in the
assumption portion of members electing family health and dental coverage
upon retirement, a gain due to plan demographics, a gain due to the change in
attribution period for employees hired on or after October 1, 2018 offset by a
loss due to the change in the assumed retirement age.

c) Estimates are highly sensitive to changes in discount rates and health care
cost trends.

The table below provides sensitivity for changes to the discount rate or the
assumed health care cost trend rates with resulting increases (decreases) to
Comprehensive Income (CI).

2022 2021
CI Impact CI Impact

1% decrease in the discount rate $ (4,429) $(7,204)
1% increase in the discount rate $ 3,348 $ 5,269
1% decrease in the assumed health care cost trend rate $ 3,227 $ 4,796
1% increase in the assumed health care cost trend rate $ (4,215) $(6,400)

11. BENEFITS LIABILITIES

Short-Term
Disability

Long-Term
Disability

Survivor
Benefits Health Care Rehabilitation Subtotal

Claims
Administration

Total
2022

Balance, beginning of year $ 153,950 $ 1,363,640 $ 107,176 $ 446,816 $ 4,138 $ 2,075,721 $ 124,544 $ 2,200,265
Growth in present value of
benefit liabilities 6,862 69,278 5,345 21,166 169 102,820 6,169 108,989
Change Method/Assumptions (a) (727) (21,098) (2,229) (9,081) (14) (33,149) (1,989) (35,138)
Actuarial experience Adjustments (b) (2,967) 87,586 7,497 (20,025) (537) 71,554 4,294 75,848
Other changes (c) 13,689 6,555 5,920 94,475 (943) 119,696 7,181 126,877
Total growth 16,857 142,321 16,533 86,535 (1,325) 260,921 15,655 276,576
Claims costs incurred 58,402 115,573 1,751 64,620 713 241,059 14,463 255,522
Less: Claims payments made (60,885) (139,469) (10,380) (66,422) (676) (277,832) (16,670) (294,502)
Balance, end of year $ 168,324 $ 1,482,065 $ 115,080 $ 531,549 $ 2,851 $ 2,299,869 $ 137,992 $ 2,437,861

Short-Term
Disability

Long-Term
Disability

Survivor
Benefits Health Care Rehabilitation Subtotal

Claims
Administration

Total
2021

Balance, beginning of year $ 141,197 $ 1,248,209 $ 107,698 $ 447,442 $ 5,943 $ 1,950,489 $ 117,030 $ 2,067,519
Growth in present value of
benefit liabilities 6,221 63,439 5,362 21,496 262 96,780 5,807 102,587
Change Method/Assumptions (a) – (22,965) (175) – – (23,140) (1,389) (24,529)
Actuarial experience Adjustments (b) 10,571 94,337 3,465 (26,490) (1,951) 79,932 4,796 84,728
Total growth 16,792 134,811 8,652 (4,994) (1,689) 153,572 9,214 162,786
Claims costs incurred 57,215 108,395 1,347 66,064 767 233,788 14,028 247,816
Less: Claims payments made (61,254) (127.775) (10,521) (61,696) (882) (262,128) (15,728) (277,856)
Balance, end of year $ 153,950 $ 1,363,640 $ 107,176 $ 446,816 $ 4,139 $ 2,075,721 $ 124,544 $ 2,200,265

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WCB NOVA SCOTIA ANNUAL REPORT 2022 43

a) In 2022, the discount rate of return assumption increased from 5.25% to 5.50%
as a result of an increase in the long-term expected real rate of return on assets
in the Injury Fund resulting in a favourable adjustment of $35,138.

b) Actuarial experience adjustments represent the difference between what was
predicted based on the actuarial assumptions and methods used in the prior
valuation and what actually occurred in the year. In 2022, actuarial experience
adjustments increasing the benefits liabilities totalled $75,848.

• A net increase of $54,100 as a result of higher than expected volume and
cost of new Extended Earnings Replacement Benefits and new Permanent